

KS State Board of Heating Arts

BEFORE THE BOARD OF THE HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)))

In	the	Matte	r of
Ke	zia	Shine,	D.C.

Kansas License No. 01-05327

Docket No. 16-HA00031

JOURNAL ENTRY AMENDING FINAL ORDER

On September 6, 2019, a Final Order determining the terms of probation on the chiropractic license of Kezia Shine, D.C. ("Licensee") was entered by the Board pursuant to the April 11, 2019,

and June 19, 2019, Orders of the district court in case no. 18CV2797. In this Final Order, the term

of AMI monitoring, ¶1 stated:

Licensee shall be monitored for a period of two years by Affiliated Monitoring, Inc. ("AMI"), or another professional monitoring program determined by the Board to be equivalent in substance and approved in advance by the Board. Licensee shall cause monthly monitoring reports to be submitted to the Board Compliance Coordinator at the address listed below. On or before **October 15, 2019**, Licensee shall enter into a compliance contract with AMI or another professional monitoring program determined by the Board to be equivalent in substance and approved in advance by the Board. On or before **October 15, 2019**, Licensee shall notify the Compliance Coordinator (address below) in writing, that Licensee has entered into such contract.

Dr. Shine filed a Motion to Stay the terms of probation. After a hearing on the Motion to

Stay, on January 13, 2020, a Final Order on the Application to Stay Final Order of September 6,

2019, was entered. It denied the motion to stay, but extended Licensee's deadline to enter into the

AMI monitoring contract or another equivalent to February 15, 2020.

١.

Journal Entry Amending Final Order In the Matter of Kezia Shine, D.C.; KSBHA Docket No. 16-HA00031 Subsequently, the Board determined T.O.P. Education, LLC was equivalent in substance

to AMI. Accordingly, the Board approved Licensee entering into a monitoring contract with T.O.P.

Education, LLC in lieu of AMI.

T.O.P. Education does not submit monthly reports, but rather submits quarterly reports of monitoring. To reflect this, ¶1 of the September 6, 2019, Final Order is amended as follows:

Licensee shall be monitored for a period of two years by Affiliated Monitoring, Inc. ("AMI"), or another professional monitoring program determined by the Board to be equivalent in substance and approved in advance by the Board. Monthly monitoring must occur, and Licensee shall cause quarterly monitoring reports to be submitted to the Board Compliance Coordinator at the address listed below. On or before [February 15, 2020], Licensee shall enter into a compliance contract with AMI or another professional monitoring program determined by the Board to be equivalent in substance and approved in advance by the Board. On or before [February 15, 2020], Licensee shall enter into a compliance contract with AMI or another professional monitoring program determined by the Board to be equivalent in substance and approved in advance by the Board. On or before [February 15, 2020], Licensee shall notify the Compliance Coordinator (address below) in writing, that Licensee has entered into such contract.

The remainder of the September 6, 2019, Final Order and the January 13, 2020, a Final

Order on the Application to Stay Final Order of September 6, 2019, remain unaltered.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Tucker L. Poling, Interim Executive Director

Journal Entry Amending Final Order In the Matter of Kezia Shine, D.C.; KSBHA Docket No. 16-HA00031

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Journal Entry Amending Final Order was served, by depositing the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and emailed on this $2^{n^{a}}$

day of March 2020, addressed to:

Brian J. Niceswanger Stephanie A. Pruet Ryan R. Cox 82 Corporate Woods, Suite 900 10851 Mastin Boulevard Overland Park, KS 66210 <u>bniceswanger@evans-dixon.com</u> <u>rcox@evans-dixon.com</u> <u>Attorneys for Licensee</u>

And copies were hand-delivered to:

J. Todd Hiatt Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson Lower Level, Ste A Topeka, KS 66612

Compliance Coordinator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson Lower Level, Ste A Topeka, KS 66612

And a copy was emailed to:

Dr. Mark Davini sales@toolsofpractice.com T.O.P. Education, LLC

and the original was filed with the office of the Executive Director.

Jennifer Cook.

Journal Entry Amending Final Order In the Matter of Kezia Shine, D.C.; KSBHA Docket No. 16-HA00031